Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es}

Presenter’s name
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of s 1 92
the Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number
06964023

Name of Company

(a) Furst Intenors (UK)

Limited

{({b) Julie Elizabeth Willetts of Blades Insolvency Services,
Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham
NG13 8AP |

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 19 July 2012
to 18 July 2013

Signed 1754_&@ M Date /5’/7/20@

ATl

23/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE



FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

Our ref [W/2521/A
18 September 2013

LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO
SECTION [104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

This report covers the period from 19 July 2012, being the date of hquidation, to 18 July 2013 and
should be read in conjunction with my initial report.

Company and liquidators’ details
Company registered number:
Nature of business

Former trading address-

Date of iquidators’ appointment.
Names of joint liquidators.
Changes n office holders (if any).

Registered office address:

06964023

Flooring contractors

Unit 6, Hermitage Way, Hermitage Lane
Industrial Estate, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire,
NGI18 5ES

19 July 2012

) Wilietts and P A Brooks

None

Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham,
Notungham NG 3 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A summary of my receipts and payments account is attached which | consider self-explanatory,




Realisation of assets

e Miscellaneous stock, plant and equipment was included in the director’s statement of affairs
for an amount of £400 A subsequent valuation by Philip Davies and sons (Group) Limited,
shows an open market vatue of £1,600 An offer of £1,000 was received from the director

Mr Scott Taylor and accepted.

+ An amount of £3,453 has been received from a dividend payment This Is a payment in
respect of an historic book debt which was not scheduled on the statement of affairs and

had been wnitten off in the company books

Creditors’ claims and dividends

e Preferential

A preferential claim of £7,759 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of wages and hohday pay.

e Non-preferential
Claims have been received from twelve non-preferential creditor totalling £46,018, A further six

creditors recorded in the statement of affairs with debts totalling £28,971 have not submitted a
claim.  The statement of affairs disclosed seventeen non-preferential creditors with claims

totalling £80,665.

e Dividend prospects

There are no funds available to pay a dividend to creditors

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

To date | have incurred disbursements of £275 made up as follows:

£
Insolvency bond 60
Statutory advertising 195
Company search 20

275

oy —
_——===



Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an inial Investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recovertes or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs
of an investigation and the relevant costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director
of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

The hiquidation 1s now substantially complete and | expect to be in a position to 1ssue my final
report and to convene final meetings of members and creditors within three months

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same detarls in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basts of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

e Le31efS

) Willetts
Joint Liquidator




FIRST INTERIORS (UK) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 19 JULY 2012 TO 18 JULY 2013

Per statement Total
of affairs
£ £
RECEIPTS

400  Miscellaneous stock and furniture 1,000 00

Dividend 3,453 36

400 4,453 36
PAYMENTS

Part payment of cost of convening creditors' meeting 333333

Bank charges 93 21

VAT 666 67

4,093 21

360 15

Balance held 18 July 2013




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required te disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

. Fees

Where a resolution 1s passed by the creditors, or the creditors’ committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly mcurred by the Insolvency Pracutioners and their staff in the admsmistration of the insolvent estate, then
tme will be charged to the estate in units of 6 minutes ar the following hourly rates -

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour Rate per Hour
effective from | November 2011 prior to 1 November 2011
£ £
Fartner 260 00 24000
Administrators 8000 - 12000 8000 - 120 00
Assistants/Support Staff 7000 6000

These hourly rates are exciusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Official Receiver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) Insolvency
Rules 1986 15 as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On all further sums realised 5 %

The distribution scale,-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10 %

On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %

On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 %

On ali further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement. Such disbursements
will include solvency bands, swear fees, company searches, postaf redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external

room hire

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements curred by our firm

Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum  This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destrucuon of the records
Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Document Storage

Travel

Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeung room provided by the firm wll be at a fixed rate of
£75 00

Circulars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of

stationery, photocopying and printng The actual cost of postage will be separacely
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for individual letters relating to the

administraton of the insolvent estate)

| November 201 |



[eacudda puiBpo ey; o) se Adda sajru awes oy} pus 'vopRseuNwWal
ey} peansdds Al &6 Apoq eWRs sy} OF BPBL 64 ISnW jsanbal ay| pebumgp
6q Y| 7By, 18enbed Agw Joyapinby| Y1 ‘pex|} sBM UoRBLeURWAY 8 01ERINkY B JO Siseq
Y] B3LYs EBOUMSIINGND U] BBUBYD [BIURISYNS PUB [BUEJBIL B UBRY BB 881} BJOUAA

UOHRIGUNURI JO MOJASY

{majeq g Ydebeied o 19akqns) uonepinby ey) uw Adde of BONUJLOD
UO[BISIUWPE eu) W paxX)] UC[RIsNWR) jo §1SBq Gy} “IOIRMSUWPe ST pajoe pey
soiEpinby| BUY LKA U UDHBRSIULIPE 1B LGY YO A8/ $40]/0) UojEpInbl oy) Bssip

$9JNY BY) U1 IN0 J68 8|BOS B UM BIURPICIOR
Ul g I U ‘uopapnby Aosindwos B u| jusuniodds sy Jale syuow g wey)
158) J0u 968D AR Uj PUB 'BAGGE PROUOSAP SB RIOIPAID JO BBWILOD By} AQ poxy
Lotisialinwe sjy 18 o) pein 184 g8y oy Ese(UN uoiBondde UB Lans exEW jou Aeuw
Jojepmbit Ut 1nG 'olpmbll Bu} Aq wolEa)dde LD LINOD 8w Aq peX)) Bq M |1 “IAD B U]
sham Oupaaiio) L) Jo 8UO U] PEXY B] || 1] 'BAOGE S8 PBX)) 10U 5| UOHEIRUNLIEI BY) J]

Joipb) sy sjjodda yangw Buleew ey) 18 LexE: eq ABW paiEsUNWE)
8q 0] §) JojEpnby B Yoy Lo suus) ) Buoeds uopnjoser Y BENWLGD Gl
Jo 85E2 6L} Ul A1ddB §E BINAKW GWRA BY) JO UNDIDE BE) SIOIPBI BUY|  SICIPaD JO
Bungew e jo wopnjose) B Ag pax)} 8q Aew LO[EBUNLL) 8 Jojepinty ay) ‘uoNBLIuLSep
aysinbas ay) eXBL JoU S80p BBNIWWOI o) JO ‘9))lWWoa wopEpInb| ou s) asey) §|

Uns (23 0] BBY JOIBPinby| 6L oMM 919958 GU) J0 BinjEu puz BnjeA By}«
's8I)Np S|4 ‘INC pajIeD
BAgY 0} Jo 1w Buifues eq o} sizedde topEpinky ey Yoy ym sseueNpeye By s
'A9UaNosU] BuY) Lim Loposuucs
) ejepinby) eyl uo sfg) yargm saxdap Jo puny [euopdsoxa UB Jo Apjqsuodse) Aug  »
'8583 By} Jo (espwByio 10) Aixsidwos ey ¢

srenew Buwojiof syl o} preBes
9ARY ||BYS ea)|UNLeD BU) Uos[oep Bl 8 BuALIR U) 1Y) sABs JZL by 9Ny pejdde
8q 0} sebejuadiad Jo eBeiuesiad oU) BuLISIEp O BBNIWWES By} Jo) 5| | 'eBejusoiad
© §8 poxy 5] 1| s1eup, paX)] 8q 0] 5f Leseunteral QU 'SesE( JO UOHBUGLIoD JO ‘§9SBY
GSALL JO YIUM U0 BLILLIEP o) (BUG §) BIEY 7)) salwweD uoiepnby By oy 5 1)

JotEpmby ey Aq suop sBuy Juesatp 10} pesn eq Abw sefieuanied
uasalip ‘ebajueniad 8 s PEXY 5] UOHEIGUNLLDI &U) SISUM Jojepinby
sul Aq suop sBuy) lueiayip Joj PBSN BQ ABW SISEQ JUSJEYIP puB
'uoleRuNWS) BY) X)) O] Pasn 8g ABW 835Bq BIMY) Jo uopeUIGWaD Auy

WNOWB RS B SR »
40 'voliepinbit st u) Buisire sianBw o)

Bupusne vy yeje sy pup sojepinby Ly Aq uen Apedoxd OL} OU} O} BIBIBJRU A e
‘yioq

4@ PEINQUISIP JO PBS]|BA) BJ8 YO|UM MES5B BY) JO BN[BA By jo ebeuaniad B S8+

Pex]) aq [|2ys LaRIBUNUSAYS @y} BV} 81978 SOINM SUL  BEEL BBy AousaosL) ey
13 BIZL ¥ = {21 ¥ 29IMY U) Ine 198 8) LOjRBUNLIE) 8 solepinby, ey Bupxy; Jo) Biseq suL

uofjRiaunwel s oepinby| ayy Bupxiy

'$99) 8.0Japinby 8y) Jo [@re| By) pus
fouamosu) e jo s8a1Baud ey) senam(p PUY Jajiuow 0} Ba}||WLWeS euy Joj Ajunpodde
g sapiesd Syl BSIMIBYIC B98NP SINWW0D 8Y] Bsajun ‘uonepinby| ey} jo esodosd

[ 44

534

44

sy} W sywow 9 Aiena 5B8| |B ealUALCY BUj O] Hodes o) pagnbe ¥ Joepnby
8yl ®Uo pioy o} spesU ey sepiaap JABpInbl Bu) UeKM 10 "SaUILOS BU) [0 JaqueW
8 Aq pejsenbol usum Jo ‘say|wweo ay) Aq pesle ERlEP peyeds @ seyye piay
aq jsnu sBuesw Jusnbesgne pue ‘(1978 §) 1B J) JuaunUEdda s)y Jo} juewys)iqEIse
S| Jo SHoeM 9 UUIM eewibed sy) Jo Bupsswl juiy By} JBY JSPW JOjEpIND)| Gyl

a8q|Weo UoEPRIND] By &8 Bujeg Ly enuLcY
1w UoiBRSIU|WpE ek} jo sasodind ay) Joj pays)qGEISE BBRLIED AU LIO||BJIS|ujLIpe
U8 U0 AEelpeWW] amojjo} uoliBpINby B eIeUM B38ED U] NG Jojepinb) ey} siodda
yonys Bureew 5:00pero oyl 12 peys|iqense Ajjensn s| ssijuweo eyl $99) 8 )0/epMmbl
oy} eacidde pus uoyEPINb]| BL} JO JNPUCD BY) JOHUOW O} ‘SJBqUBLL § jO WNLIXBL
§ pue £ JO WNWIIW B Y S83[WIWeT uoepnby 8y} pejes sepwwes e jujodde
o WO eyl eABY sioppen oyl (Alomndwos Ko AunioA yays) vonopinb) o U

ROJIMILICD UoRHNbY oyl

“IAD | 1 sojepinbi)
%8 198 Ausnbasqns s Azw J0IRASIUWPE Uy JOJERIND]| BWEAq 10U SJ0pP JBABSA)
[B[O0 81y SBSED U4ONE U]  Jojapinky €8 108 O] JOMASMIWDRE J9ULC) B\ Uodde Aour
HNOS 34} UCHERSUILPR UR Lo A)9jeipawity smofle) uoiemnby Aosindiios B assup

Jorepinbi)
SUBWAl JaAledcal [Bfalo ey pejujodde jou s seuonnosd ASUBNOSU| LB BISLM
Bjm3 Jo ATIEes ) Ju JiByaq uo esjasag AoueNoEY] aul £q Alnep o esodind eyl
40} PSUBAUGY BJOTIPRID {0 BUJIBOW B 18 JALHE 1MSIRY [B[O140 8\ Jo 938(d Uy Jojepinb)
$8 J28 0] pejuiodde eq Aensn jm savopoesd Aoueajosu) ue slosse LRopuble e
8iay) aigyyy  J9pIo di-Dujpups sy Jo Bupjaw Gyl uo Aeleipaluty| Jolepink) B3W0IaY
Jangal [BlolJo By 'suaispinbl] Aosindwos jsow U] 8daeg Axreajosu) eyl o}
BuiBuojeq (813110 U PUE HMOD @y} JO 183D U 51 JOASO! (BIMYO L1 JaARoal [BINLO
oy} pojjeo Eioige UB AQ Ing Jauc|ifoe.d Axesosu) e Ag jou peusopad ABni) ‘sessa
1sOW U] s} JOIEPINDY| JO LOJIUN) eu} ‘PUBY Jeylo By uo uopepnby Alosindwes B U

850)1pa.2 jo Buneat 191 eyl 1@ J0IBRIND)| 84 Jo uew|uiodde By) LS ajoa uBD BIOIPALD
8y} pus JeyBna.y) soiepInbi| 88 8108 Jauo)ard ASUIACSY| LB LRIty jo adA; sy
ur {1AD. 01 peiEtARIqqe Ueyo) uohepinby| Arauhioa s10|pas & palEa 5| uopspinby
AEunioa JENOSU) Uy oMl 8L JO UOWIWIGY QJOW &) §] uofepinby AJBUNGA

Hnoa ey jo 1apso Aq paniisw ) 3 uaym ‘Arceindwod 1 'sepjoyamys
U} jo Uoynjosal Aq papNsY §) 1| LBy ‘Alsiunjan seylie eq ABw uolepnbn Awopd
Jo 4epio paquasesd & U| speascud aU) jo UayNquIsIp @Y} puB $jOSSY &) JO UO|Es|Bs)
8y} Bulzue sieye §,AUBditiod e jo dn Bujpum [BULIO) B} S| uopepnbr)  enpesosd
Auenosly eypiodioo jo edh) uouwnwos 1sow ay st {dn Bupum, o) uopepinbr)

einpaaosd uanepnb

BA|S592%3 Bq 0) JOPISLOD Asy) esoy) ebusjjyd
pur Jojapinby 81 A paLNOU| $85UBHXE JNOGE UO[ELLIDJ %808 UED RIGNPOID MO puB
PSX) Biu 688} Ljum Lo gisBq ey sulBldxe 'see) Jojuow pur ercudde o) sty geuy
i0 amms 6q sxypas diay 0) papusiul B opnd U1 see) sJolepinby By jo §]589
BU1 ) o} sJ0Npar 1o} swsusyaaw Buipjroud Aq 1seUeiu) sy sesiubooe) uajje|sibia)
fouasjosul syl  Jopinby sg e O pawjodde JRupoexd Lusapsut ey jo
ojjzisunure) eyj Jenofiind Ul pus ‘51509 Jo [8Ae) BU} U} 1S8Iajl) 1984P @ aABY eJ0jasawy
‘5]985T BU] O N0 §1GAP oU] Jo BN JA0D8) O} adol oM 'QI0]IpBID UL BleRsD
sl Jo 1e pjed e sPuipessosd ey jo 8j203 oy} UofERINb| o seob AUBdWoD B uaup

uopanpasLy
STT¥M ONY ONVIONT
£33 ,SHOLVAINDM OL 3AIND SHOLIQIND ¥

[43

¥e

£

T

i




10 '9MSEAOX3 8 pinom uojewa ay) Buiedaid  pasoa 1500 puB SN By +

18} 8JBpIsUaD
S s59(UN ‘S4B | L uoBLLLIO)LY petsanbiel ey spiaid 1snua Jojepinby ay |

HNOD 8y} o Lnjssjured
8y} Jo {jisewy Buipniou) 5:1011pe.o PAINCESUN JO GYEA U1 945 1SB8] T8 O 83UaIMIUCD
OU1 Ul J01IpB.d pamoesun ue Aq Jo '0)|pes paundes B Aq Jay)e spew eq Aaw pug

"Buptw ) 8q 1snw 19enbs) ¥ 10daI By UNINC 198 §a8UBAXS PUB LONEISLMWEI 8y}
noqe UGBt JeyLiny opiaaxd o) Jolepini st 1sanho) Astt Joypam B {LofBUD|Sas
sJojepinbi; sUL BA@o0s o) Bupaow # fa sasodind sy 1og paledaid ugeq sal

podes suy) sram $45p sseuieng 2 1o} padas esesbod o 30 1d1a0a) Jo 8ABp | Z UM

sosusdxe
PUB UGiEIBUNLS1 8 Jo18pinb)) ey eBus)jayo o jyBy yey) pue 'z 2 ydeiBaied
uj pauendxa €2 ‘UoiBULLIop Jaypn; 1senbal @ SIUBY SI0UDBID U1 0 IUBWRlEIE B
‘popad jey) BUpnp epew Aenae sem juewled Jayioum Jo eappedsal) podal
oy} jo poyad sy Bupnp Jotepinby) ey) Ag peunour sesuadxe 8U} 0 BWRIET R .
‘podal el jo pojsed ey Buunp epew Ajsnioe sem uswded lswieym
o ensoadsay)) ‘spajied esoy} Buimp SUOP Y40M aU} Jo vopdjasep B Y Jalabo)
*sjioda snojrasd ey Aq paseaos spoped ey) Bupnp pefilayo uojelaunuwal
81 pox)l Leeq SBY €|3Bq 6Y] J61)T 8PRW 8 0} 19Uy By 5| Podaseyl ) -
‘(Uodeu ey jo popad ay; o) Juswuoipodde AU oy
uriowe Jey} se umoys eq ABL J| $589 Yajym U} JUNOILE |39 B 31 pox)) 6] 1| asaym
1dsoxa) povad 16u; SuLnp pred Ajemos sem || Jaujetys Jo saoedsal) pods)
ey1 Jo pojiad Uy Bupnp pafuayl uoneseunwe) By 'pexy UDAq SBIY SISBG L)) .
(i 3 0} 11odal et Jo popad eul Buimp usye) edajs ey "uoda) e jo aiep el
18 pax| 10U Ji Jo) JojBpinki 8y} Jo UOjRIGUNWA) BY) Jo} peXy B|SEq BUY) J¢ sjBjep =

apnjaul 1w
spodad 6] sroypam o) syode: ssaifiosd enuue puas o palnbay s rojzpinby auyy

uopRuLIOjuL 13LLINY 10} Siganbas pue spoda) BSRIB0sg

BIOUPBID O] SPUSE
ay spodes Auw uj pup 'see) S|y Bupuueiep jo esodind ey 10} pRUBAUCD SIO)paK
Jo Buyssw Aug o} ‘(euo & €18y Ji} Se)jWILoD U} 9} UD|IRIBUNWA] By} O LNowR
84} @30(35IP plnoys ey ‘(moeq | || ydeiBried ees) spesacid sy) Jo jno UOIBJaUNLR)
§3A|9001 PUB JOIPOJI PRINJBS B JO JBYBq UG 19SS UB 5as|ieal Joyepinby oy BIALAA

910}Ip=47 PEINDAE 10 SuopEs|Rey

88BueY2 8oueUy puB LaijePRoIdEp
‘fee) uawdnbs pus eagjo Ew Yons gje00 preyieso Nseq jo Mleaosal .
‘UonBEIeUNWA) & JNBRINGY 841 0) [BUONpPR eBiEyD 1o sa) uojensuwpE U »
‘uoliueUNWrel jo sBimusaed B 88 peiEnojeD eflBY B«

epq|ssjunad jou are Bupmoyo) ex|

spaw Buieq s| ellayo oy) yoym
uo $158q ey; "aguadxe jo Anbeien yose Joj ‘Ugidxe pinoys Jojepinbl; By} ‘eacudds
Oupaes uaupy uoRBIBLNLE) B 101ERNb)| G &8 JaUuBLL owes BY) U] peAcidde
Uanq 8ABY A8y} J| UMEIP 8q ABL FJUAWeTINGSIP 7 AxoBajes sosuadxe Jayio Aue
58 Aem BLEs ey} Uy Way) JNoge Laswoju| 830(5|p 0] peredard oq pinoya soyER|Nby)
o) Ybnowe ‘jeacidde Jopd oy usalp oq Ues sualuesIngsip | AoBeian
efea|w ssauisng ‘oidusexs io) 'sseq 9|qBLioseal
PUR tedax B ua Lofiepinby oy of pajsoaye aq Us2 |8y} S1903 DejBadie JO paleys
eprou| A=W Aaly, Aued piy) juspusdepy) ug o) JuswAed g <} Jou 1ng vopepinby
8| 0 e|qerajal A9eApP BB JBY) €103 8.8 ey sjuawesngsip z Aobales

€l

[

LL

|44

ZE9

491s 184 10 s1y J0 Jotepinby
84 0} pasinguial g1802 ajranbe pun 'sasuadxe |easl) ‘fafleys ouoydsie)
‘efigysod ‘efizmo;s ‘agy wool ‘Buisiuasps ejdurexe J0f ‘opnjou) Amw aseyr Aued
Py wepuadepu; Ua o) ewfad B pua woleRNbY BU} O} Yiog BIgEIA)E) LAl
sinjpusdxe Jyoads 5| essy) aroum §)500 aiB Bsay) sjusgengsp 1 LoBapy .

£61086)BD QM) OU| |8} |1 §)503 NS 6|QRUDEESL pUB wieudoxdde eq pinaye
uopigpinby) BU) UIA UOIZEULICS Lt Jo12RINDY 8Y) 0] pasnquiel pUB Aq lew §j500

sasuadxa Jayio pue sjusWesINgs|g

ums Jay so et

40 JoEpinby| ey} AQ NG PBIUBD BG GEMIBLD PINDD JEY) N0 psicenues-qhe Ueeq say
T, 0w A o 1599 94| puw sifBIep aptacud 05|8 pRoys JEpInby oYy ergeoydda
spaliad 8y1 Aq 1ds ‘Ji8is jo sepeiB £q pasoasip eq pinoys sajtl 'majaea Japun

poyad ey Buung sares Inc-efsey au) o} seBumyp Aus UGSq BABY oruf ) Afaioe
siepidosdde Aq pesduur pua yme jo sapeib Aq Jds saseD Jofley u| 'esjel Jno-ofuByD
ofimasn oy} pum jueds s ey 'popad eyl J0 [adsas U almyD ©t]] a50PSIP PInoys
Joispinbii ed) ‘s|sBq €109 W B US &) UCjBIBUNILEI ALZ BuBLA (miEnse ay) Joj enjaa
peppe ou BuiBupg se peseased eq JyBiw Jey) Nuewesnbol AgieinBal pus suoiefiqo
Alojriers w1 iR} 1snw soiepinby sy) ey BuisiuBooa) 181w) 2580 BY} JO
BEOUEISUIOLD 6L U @|qRLSES) §| pefifmyd UO[IBIBUNLLG] BL] JSYIBYA PURSISHUN O)
€iq8 &q pinoys sso)lpel]) pessesed 6q o) 8580 au Jo seesbosd ey Biqaue o} fusune
PBABIYJE BBM 1| MOY PUB MB|ABS SO[HIN Popad By Ul PRAB|LOE UBGG §BY Jaum

10 Uonaumdxe us epaad pinoys Jojepinby sy} *| 7 ydeBesed L payoeds s1enew

SLp 01 uojiippa U} "elolipa.o o} AfesipoLiad Bujbodss ueum, {Mojeq | 2 ydeifieied ses)
S|RAIBIY paldeds 18 BI01P2 o) Rpodar ssa.boud pues o) pesnba) S| Joiepmb ayy,

POX]} UIGQ BARY UOHRITUNLIA) jO EasRq SU) IO}y

HEI8 J2Y 0 1Y Jo sotepinky) sy) A IN0 pajLED 8 S5O0
PiRa2 1Y) JN0 PEIB.IL0S-qNS Usaq §BY JEU) sUom AUT o 1863 ay} pud S|EIeP ap|aaid
951 PNoys Joepinty syl Ayape eieudoidde Aq pasdjeus pua yais o capElB Aq
V|ds sate sefle) u| 'seler yc-ebrayd aBaiel auy) pur Juads ew) ey BEO|IE]P PINOYS
Jojepmb &y) ‘SISBQ $1S00 G B UO PElEINIED §] el pezodosd euyp susyw @58
4 JO 58IUBISUINIU ) U 8|qBLosTaY €] aRiEyo pasodaud By Jaiieum pue pessesse
©q 0} 65E0 81 jo 858ifax By) BIGEUS O] JLBEIYNS ‘POAGIIE SEM ¥ Moy pug poped
8Y) Ul paAsjyde ueeq sey M jo uonsuz|dxe Ue epjacud pug 9iep 0) poyed ay) o)
ebseup pasodaid iy eiEls pnoys 1ojepinby ey o PopmEY uIeq ApBalR SBY YoM )

#/B18 8y 10 S[4 JO
Tojepinby; U) Aq 1no pale aq espayl0 pNaD 1BYY 1IN0 pa2ajuaa-qns eq o) papudiu|
5140 U8aq 88U JaL) oM AU 4o 1809 S PUB E|IBISP Bp(ACK OS[E BNOYS Joiepinby BUl

S880 BU| J0 FlYodsE MECD Gy
8L Ul PaAOALY 8 a] K33 218 oum Jo U] 8l ouym oidoad syl JO 'YBls Jo sapb
Aq ds ‘seies jno-sBuiEya JUBLND pue POSN B]JUN SN WNLWUIL BY} Jo BjjBIep apAcsd
Pinous Jojgpinby| e ‘siseq 51500 Bl & Lo LGNS B UoRIBUNWES 8y] jo d AUE Jj

uoEUUCIY |0 uoisisaud ay) o) jeunc)

pelseliing & 1no sie9 apinf siy of xpuedds eyt iyBnos Bujeq 9| jancudde yomm

19 8882 ay] Jo janpLIo auy Buling afiels ey) uo puedap |Iw pepiaad LojBLition el o
1USX0 pUB BJMBU AU ©SB3 BU) JO SBOLRNSWNDLO BU} 18 o prefie) Buasy ejsudasdds
51 ONCS siseq ey) JayIBLM 0] 88 Juawmbpn| PAULT Ue @¥Bw o] sronpan

U1 10 833IWILIG) ay) 3jqeUs 0} uo)EUO)ul Bupoddns jusryNs spinald pioys
J0jBpInbi| 8y uo|iBIBUNLR JO sasBEq JO §(s8q oy} Joj uowaesin Bupaes Ustpa

UOREIUNWAI jo sasuq Bujxy uoym

io1pinbf ay1 Aq papirosd eq pinoys uopBuLIOJL JYM

L£9
£y

9

EL9

ZL9

(%}
[ 3]




L LOZ J3quianoy
L 1B 1o wo uonepnby o eood Ausdwoeo e ossym se)dds spind sjul

ajep eAfel]

“‘uagasaunual o) Bune(es
8@ A0jriE]s U] o] 199]GNE Bq 10U || PUB pauIasuTd SI01P3ID @y} pue JOjEp|nby ey
uzemIeg Juswambe Jo) JeNBI & B v BN S JO SjualusBusug Ady  Auedwoa
UANOSLY @y} jo SiBle By) Ojr suojeBnFesu JO UHBER) puny o epew sIUBWoe
Qg pupy s jo suawaliuerry  olpem o) eueq Aus Ul Jnsas il usMBUEPUN oM
U] JESYM UIBLGOUN &) 1 98nE39q IO jusyep B)8 AL 8SNEIRq Jey)R ‘sjeese eyl
#0110 Joj pied aq 10ULRI Yojum 83SE) N0 A0 O] Joiepinby By) 1) fad o) sanaswey)
9[QE[EAR SUN @33U 0) BeI0B M EIOPAI UBYM SUCISEXIC Bq osie At aal]

Uin) usamieq jusliuoiiodda ey) eauBa A|ensn [ ASUj ‘WLt SUES oU) Way) o8
JoEpink)| Bujoou) By} pus Jojepinby| BuioBino B4 BJaU ‘uojieINWe) ey) pesodda
§8 Apoq 1LY Su) 0] BpeLL &g jsnw uones|jdde syl sjepinby Buiebine sy o) pied
94 PNAYS [BY} [UNOLLIL BY) JO UGHBLJULIBIBP B 10} BPBLL Bq ABw uo[igojdde 88 sem
MRCUB B Ry o) pore|dwos Uaeq S8y y4m au; Jo posdere sey aly; BY) aIojeq
W8 O] $28863 JoIBpinky oy} pUB JUNOLIE |9% B §| UONBISUNLIAI 2y} J0 §SB] 3l BB

GPEW §] JORI0 LNGD JO UO[MNosE)

‘UafleuILLSIER JBULIY B [[jun jojEpinby meU ey JO LONBIaUnia) Bt]) O} LOfieleY U) oBla
©ASY 0] SRNUNUCD JUBLILILIdAI BY) 810j8q A|B1BIPSWLL J98/J8 L) SBM LDjUM JSRIC 1Moo
0 uagnjasat weyewwelep Aue ‘leyicua jo easid u pajujodds & 1PNk MU B §

WNCD U} JO BIONPBDY
8U) 'sgliG) ay) Aq paspoling gse(un pred aq jou Asw 81800 Jyoud 'AdaNOsU|
ayp U 198 O wi uwo sy sfodwe pue sopollos e 5] Jojepinby pajodde ey

$I0}peLD o BU[EAW B JO 63))|UALCD BY) 'LNCo BUY) O) PaLias) o9 Agw wey) usamieq
oindsip Ary  peuojpadde eq pineys a|qedod UO[RIBUNWAY ay) MOY SIABSLIBL)
uaamieq saube of wey) 1o} s Jj pajuisdde era g:ojepinby ol (aiow Jo} om) ey

PaUsIueD JOPEIY PRINGES By Uym S1e8se pebiayd
uwa Bnizap o a3 ey 1o s[5Rq ou) 98188 e siepinby) oy} ‘oAemoy AEnsf) s3Iy
8U; UL 1IN0 168 61808 B UM 3UBPIDIOR U} B8s jo spoecoid ayt jo ino pejaJaunwet aq
O} PEGIUR €] BY JONPEI0 PEINDBS B JO JIBYSY LO 519888 Sos|Bal Ioemnby s aseupy

uopeaaunua o) Bupeies gioyew agig

59858
ey} j¢ Ino pied oq o) 81500 ey} Japre ABw YNoD 84l pejuessids) aq Jo Jeadds o
Jaquunu Jiey] Jo $Jaw 10 8UO 9iBUILIY ABW A3y} PUB 199)p ABW Unos 8y} 58 siopata
6} JO LINE o) Juew 8¢ 1snw uolBofdde sy J0 eafou eJ0j8pinkbY By} ‘asywilos
G4 €] & )| Bupesy Pnod ey} jo pajuassidar 69 10 seadde o) wiequaw s jo aiow
Jo aua sleulwou Aew eo)|wwon By} pue BENILULIOD alfy jo sssqiaw ey o) aofjou
AAEP ) 1883 1B aNB snw 8y Lnoo e o) Ajdde ) seppap ey j)  peBueys s(sRq
L) 10 PATRBIIU| eq 0} 8183 JO JUROWE By} 1) Lhad ay) o Aldde Asw ey 'gjpdosdden
§1 1l X ©} pasn 558 ey jey) Jo ueolnsY s 9IS Aoes el YIM SUBRICIOR
ul 46 vonesnsiuwpe Auipeseid eyl W siPeD oUl 'seipwwos uopepinby ey
Aq pax)) LIOjELSUNLS) oY) JEL) BISpIELIGD oU J)  sX0)ipass ey} jo vannjosar Aq pebueyn
6|58q 8U) J0 'DREBEIDU] Bq BIBN JO JUNOWS BUY 1B 18enbel ABw ay aerydosddeuy
S|} X Ol pasn SisBq ey) Jay) Jo Jepnsy| s ‘Uofienspwpe Bupesasd sy )
o 'aejIuwod uojEpinky syt Aq paxit UaneIUNWIaL BLY) 18t} B16pIsUeS Jojapinby sy |

LPRUSIussIp 9] Jo1epinby; ey ) TRy,

z}

gl

kil

el

ok

AUBdWod JUBNYEU| BUY) JO F198ER BU] |0 1Ng 10U pUR

weandde e Aq ped Ag jsmw uopesdde e jo 1800 ey 'IEIBLI0 BITPIG LNCY B
s0u(] pladal 1o pasmol[Bs Bq s85UBdXE By) Jo ‘pebuBya eq €188 ey} ‘paonpal aq
LofiBIBUNLLIRI Sy} j8wY Japio ARl )) 'PapUNG) ||aMm uoneadds ey) Brep|suoD Lno eyl j|

Bupeay oyl iojeq

sAep | 1896 |8 93uapira Bujpoddns pus uojeodda ay) jo Ades B sajepinbyl By}

oAb 15N ueajdda ey) {umoys & SN JUBILNSUY| JBY) SISEISLOD §| Ji ABLU )] Loy}
Uojieaydda ey} ss[Lusip jou S6OP LNOD B3 J) (BAcqe | £ yduidesed sas) peuodas

151 5| Uosand U] sesusdxa a4 o BULLNOUT 10 UONBIALNWR] Bk 10 BusBieyo o) 1M
U] Joda) 62200 B l0jepIND)| OY) BujAIeI=) ue2)jidda eY) ;o eyeam g Ujyjm epewr

9q jsnw voniesydde Lons Auy 1moo ayt jo vossjued ey ey ay .o oaiba (Jlesuwny
Buiprysul} es0i|pass pamoasun Jo enea U] Jues Jod gl 1586} JB papjacud Joype.d
penaesun Aua Aq 10 'iojpaso paross AUB AQ unad 6L o) epeEw g Aew woppanddy

NG9 8L 0] Acide ‘Jaw o2 SUOHIPUDD Ljewed pepuosd ‘Az oy OAESHIXD
S82UB;SLUNUID BY) I8 u| 618 Jaspinby By} Aq peustiow sesuadxe ey Jo 'ajepdaddul)
51 BISBQ ey} YO ©0) §[ UojEIBLNLA TI0IBPNbY BUy Ty Seseq ojjpesa @ )

Bupum Ul sojepinby) ew o) epaw eq jsnw
Udium ‘isanbay gyl i JOUGI JEMW SUGHPED B O 6NjgA Ul Jued Jad ue; 1580) JB
Sl 0p 0] J8puo U] Btisaw siokperd B [0 o} sojepinby| ey aunbe. Agw Aey; uogroun)
|41 o0 AlBa 0) Way) ajqeUs 0] ®A8} & 1eTERIND) By} eAcidda o Aoyine aaoy oum
Apoq @ 88 sUo||pesd B 5| || sILOD uonepinbit B 5) ereY) oloym SosED u) [deoxg

LPOBRBEE(P §] JO3(PAII @ J| UM

SAIE [0 LUojjEIBA WO BIBEA OM] UM SPBLL Bq ISP §isenbel pus *roepinbi
8yl Aq j5enbal ey jo jdjao0) JO eAEP £Z Ui PepiId BQ JSNU LOTBLLIOILY BYy)

o
PeIBaEA BY 18U 8IED BUY) ‘80iya peIEIIA STY BY BIsyM Jo “uaunuodde s sojepinby
84} 4 818P 8L W)} PEUCXDEL BYIUTH X8 JO poped JUBDal 1SOW B} JO pUB sy} G
juswiuiodde waJy polsad ey} s| papjacad oq jsnw UoNBULC BY DM, J0) poped 41

Papiad \wasalElau) W R 10 epeid yoBe Ag wets VN0 JoIBQUTI B} »

N0 pafirey asm Asky) yojym 1e ejrd Aunoy eBasarn oyl ‘yuis jo apeibyone Jo; .
‘a%00 9y

©1 paufiisst yE18 Jo Jolapinby ey} AQ 8520 01 UG JuBdS SINOY JO JeqUINU MO} By .

= 61 papirasd aq JEnuLt Uoym uojiewwo) &y

Ausdura eyl jo Japiayeusys 1o Jopanp onpes Aua 4q ysenbar uodn ‘afiioyD Jo
90} 'ase? 8u) U0 JuBds SUIN B} In0qB LOJBLULOM LEpas optacud jsnw Jojepinby aty

SjuaLlolbel [BUOIIRPE ~ UOYELLICHY| JO Ualgiatty

uofiruLopy Sy
10 ugisiroxd ey 1o} 1w sy eAep bl sy 1o Adxe ey Jo ‘UonauwIopE palsanha) ey
epjnord a) jgsnyar 8 sopinbi] sy) Jo 98P Lz LIy unoo 8ut o1 Aidde Aswr Joypass Auy

uojiguLiop ey} Buipiaosd 1ou Joj SUOsER oUY A 1snw ay ee [T AL)

‘peisenbay uopEuop

84 01 uojiEia) U Ayeiuepyuod Jo Uoyed)iga ue of Relgne s oEpinb) By
10 'uostad Aua |suieDie B2USIOI 0] pRe| o) papedxe

9q B 1o uogapinky| 8y} jo PNPUCS By} 0] |sEpNfexd g pinam ansosp .

re

Py:]

[4:

L8



